WILL ROGERS DOWNS - October 12, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN - Quarter Horse

EQUIBASE

FOR ACCREDITED OKLAHOMA-BREDS MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 124 Ibs.; Older, 126

Ibs. Horses That Have Started For A Claiming Price Of $7,500 Or Less In Their Last Three Starts Are Least Preferred. (S)

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Jess a Panther V - 16.980 - November 19, 2023)

Purse: $17,800

Includes: $1,300 OBP - Oklahoma Bred Program

Available Money: $17,800

Value of Race: $17,800 1st $10,418, 2nd $3,646, 3rd $2,051, 4th $977, 5th $488, 6th $110, 7th $110

Wind Speed: 20 Wind Direction: Cross

Weather: Clear, 87° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:19 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

23Sep25 “WRD® 7 A Special Toole (Benn, Cordarelton)

22Aug25 2PRM®
16Sep25 °'WRD®
18Jul25 *FMT®
16Sep25 °WRD?
29May25 'RP’

o uwhEN

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: A Special Toole, Sorrel Filly, by Jodys Money Pop out of Special Slumber, by Strawfly Special. Foaled Mar 31, 2022 in Oklahoma.

Breeder: Lea Stodart
Owner: Lea Stodart
Trainer: Norton, Mallory

Total WPS Pool: $6,762

Pgm Horse
7 A Special Toole
2 DlLish

1  Chunky Bunny

D Lish (Garcia, Ramiro)

Chunky Bunny (Esqueda, Erik)
Flying Wide Open (Delgado, Mario)
Pt Cowgirl (Cruz, Roman)
Zees Desperado (Escobedo, Edwin)
Abbey Gait (Cardenas, Jacob)

Wgt MIE PP

128
124
124
124
124
128
124

Lb
L bf
L bf
L bfk
Lb
L btk
bf

o U whE NN

Start Strl

W ~NANOOO PP

21/2

3Head
1Head
51 1/2
4_Head

7
61

Str
1112

32
2Head
41/2
53

7
61/2

Fin
134
21/2
31 1/2
4Neck
5212

Odds Ind. Time Sp. In.

2.50*
3.30
2.80
2.90

20.00

12.50

12.90

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
7.00 4.20 2.60 $2.00 Exacta 7-2 23.20
4.80 3.00  $0.50 Trifecta 7-2-1 15.60
2.40  $0.10 Superfecta 7-2-1-4 6.75
$2.00 Daily Double 1-7 16.40
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start Strl Str Fin
7 A Special Toole 1 oHead 4172 13/4
2 DlLish 6 312 32 2%4
1 Chunky Bunny 5 qHead 212 3114
4 Flying Wide Open 2 53/4 q2u2 g2304
3 PtCowgirl 4 434 53 53
5  Zees Desperado 7 7314 7812 6° 12
6 Abbey Gait 3 g2l4 g8 78172

18.146
18.247
18.334
18.550
18.586
18.943
19.066

=

Video Race Replay

Pool
5,400
3,699
2,926

514

7
74
72
66
64
54
51

Comments

high speed,good finish
hesitated, game effort
gate speed,faded late
good start, no bid

no contention

broke out,lost footing
did not keep up

Trainers: 7 - Norton, Mallory; 2 - Olmstead, Jason; 1 - Clay, Buddy; 4 - Ibarra, Victor; 3 - Villafranco, Luis; 5 - Talley, Thearon; 6 - Pugh, Jalen

Owners: 7 -Lea Stodart; 2 - Cavenaugh Quarter Horses, LLC; 1 -Hector C. Estrada Sr.; 4 -Regina Laymon; 3 - Palomino Trucking Inc.; 5 -Zenobia
Napoleon; 6 -John H. Hall;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

A SPECIAL TOOLE high early speed, good finish. D LISH hesitated at break, game effort. CHUNKY BUNNY gate speed, faded late. FLYING WIDE OPEN

strong start, lacked compete level. PT COWGIRL no contention. ZEES DESPERADO broke out, lost footing. ABBEY GAIT did not keep up.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=WRD&CY=USA&DATE=10/12/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=WRD&CY=USA&DATE=10/12/2025&RACE=4&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

