## WILL ROGERS DOWNS - October 12, 2025 - Race 4

MAIDEN - Quarter Horse

FOR ACCREDITED OKLAHOMA-BREDS MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126

lbs. Horses That Have Started For A Claiming Price Of \$7,500 Or Less In Their Last Three Starts Are Least Preferred. (S)

Distance: Three Hundred And Fifty Yards On The Dirt Current Track Record: (Jess a Panther V - 16.980 - November 19, 2023)

**Purse:** \$17,800

Includes: \$1,300 OBP - Oklahoma Bred Program

Available Money: \$17,800

Value of Race: \$17,800 1st \$10,418, 2nd \$3,646, 3rd \$2,051, 4th \$977, 5th \$488, 6th \$110, 7th \$110

Wind Speed: 20 Wind Direction: Cross Weather: Clear, 87° Track: Fast

Off at: 2:19 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Video Race Replay

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/	E PP	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
23Sep25 <sup>4</sup> WRD <sup>3</sup>	7	A Special Toole (Benn, Cordarelton)	128 L b	7	1	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>	2.50*	18.146	77	high speed,good finish
22Aug25 <sup>2</sup> PRM <sup>6</sup>	2	D Lish (Garcia, Ramiro)	124 Lt	f 2	2 6	3 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	3.30	18.247	74	hesitated, game effort
16Sep25 10WRD3	1	Chunky Bunny (Esqueda, Erik)	124 Lt	f 1	5	1 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>Head</sup>	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	2.80	18.334	72	gate speed,faded late
18Jul25	4	Flying Wide Open (Delgado, Mario)	124 Lb	fk 4	2	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>Neck</sup>	2.90	18.550	66	good start, no bid
16Sep25 10WRD8	3	Pt Cowgirl (Cruz, Roman)	124 Lb	. 3	3 4	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>3</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	20.00	18.586	64	no contention
29May25 <sup>7</sup> RP <sup>7</sup>	5	Zees Desperado (Escobedo, Edwin)	128 L b	fk 5	5 7	7	7	6 <sup>1</sup>	12.50	18.943	54	broke out,lost footing
	6	Abbey Gait (Cardenas, Jacob)	124 bf	6	3	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7	12.90	19.066	51	did not keep up
Run-Up: 0 feet												

Kull-op. 0 leet

Winner: A Special Toole, Sorrel Filly, by Jodys Money Pop out of Special Slumber, by Strawfly Special. Foaled Mar 31, 2022 in Oklahoma.

Breeder: Lea Stodart Owner: Lea Stodart Trainer: Norton, Mallory

Total WPS Pool: \$6,762

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	A Special Toole	7.00	4.20	2.60	\$2.00 Exacta	7-2	23.20	5,400
2	D Lish		4.80	3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	7-2-1	15.60	3,699
1	Chunky Bunny			2.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	7-2-1-4	6.75	2,926
					\$2.00 Daily Double	1-7	16.40	514

Past Performance Running Line Preview

r ast i enormance italining Line i review										
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str 1	Str	Fin					
7	A Special Toole	1	2 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3/4</sup>					
2	D Lish	6	J	0	_					
1	Chunky Bunny	5		_	J					
4	Flying Wide Open	2	0	-	-					
3	Pt Cowgirl	4	-		•					
5	Zees Desperado	7	,	1	U					
6	Abbey Gait	3	6 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	6 <sup>6</sup>	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>					
	7 2 1 4 3 5	Pgm Horse Name 7 A Special Toole 2 D Lish 1 Chunky Bunny 4 Flying Wide Open 3 Pt Cowgirl 5 Zees Desperado	Pgm         Horse Name         Start           7         A Special Toole         1           2         D Lish         6           1         Chunky Bunny         5           4         Flying Wide Open         2           3         Pt Cowgirl         4           5         Zees Desperado         7	Pgm Horse Name         Start         Str 1           7 A Special Toole         1         2 Head           2 D Lish         6         31/2           1 Chunky Bunny         5         1 Head           4 Flying Wide Open         2         53/4           3 Pt Cowgirl         4         43/4           5 Zees Desperado         7         73/1/4	Pgm Horse Name         Start         Str 1         Str           7 A Special Toole         1         2 Head         1 1/2           2 D Lish         6         3 1/2         3 1/2           1 Chunky Bunny         5         1 Head         2 1/2           4 Flying Wide Open         2         5 3/4         4 2 1/2           3 Pt Cowgirl         4         4 3/4         5 3           5 Zees Desperado         7         7 3 1/4         7 6 1/2	Pgm Horse Name         Start         Str 1         Str         Fin           7 A Special Toole         1         2Head         11/2         13/4           2 D Lish         6         31/2         31/2         23/4           1 Chunky Bunny         5         1Head         21/2         31 1/4           4 Flying Wide Open         2         53/4         42 1/2         42 3/4           3 Pt Cowgirl         4         43/4         53         53           5 Zees Desperado         7         73 1/4         76 1/2         65 1/2				

Trainers: 7 - Norton, Mallory; 2 - Olmstead, Jason; 1 - Clay, Buddy; 4 - Ibarra, Victor; 3 - Villafranco, Luis; 5 - Talley, Thearon; 6 - Pugh, Jalen

Owners: 7 -Lea Stodart; 2 - Cavenaugh Quarter Horses, LLC; 1 -Hector C. Estrada Sr.; 4 -Regina Laymon; 3 - Palomino Trucking Inc.; 5 -Zenobia

Napoleon; 6 -John H. Hall;

## Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

A SPECIAL TOOLE high early speed, good finish. D LISH hesitated at break, game effort. CHUNKY BUNNY gate speed, faded late. FLYING WIDE OPEN strong start, lacked compete level. PT COWGIRL no contention. ZEES DESPERADO broke out, lost footing. ABBEY GAIT did not keep up.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.